10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

364

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC,
SANOFI-AVENTIS DEUTSCHLAND
GMBH, and SANOFI WINTHROP
INDUSTRIE,
CIVIL ACTION NUMBER:
Plaintiffs,
vs. 2:17-cv-09105-SRC-CLW

MYLAN GMBH, BIOCON LTD.,

BIOCON RESEARCH LTD.,

BIOCON SDN, BHD., and VOLUME 3
BIOCON S.A.,

Defendants. TRIAL

MARTIN LUTHER KING BUILDING & U.S. COURTHOUSE
50 Walnut Street, Newark, New Jersey 07101
December 4, 2019

Commencing at 2:00 p.m.

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE STANLEY R. CHESLER,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPEARANCE S:

WALSH PIZZI O'REILLY FALANGA LLP
BY: LIZA M. WALSH, ESQUIRE
CHRISTINE I. GANNON, ESQUIRE
KATELYN O'REILLY, ESQUIRE
WILLIAM T. WALSH, JR., ESQUIRE
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 600
Newark, New Jersey 07102
and;

Karen Friedlander, Official Court Reporter
friedlanderreporter@gmail.com
(856) 756-0160

Proceedings recorded by mechanical stenography;
transcript produced by computer-aided transcription.

United States District Court
Newark, New Jersey

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

365

APEARANCES: (Cont'd.)

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

BY: ELIZABETH S. WEISWASSER, ESQUIRE
ANISH R. DESAI, ESQUIRE
ANNA DWYER, ESQUIRE
ANDREW GESTIOR, ESQUIRE
KATHRYN KANTHA, ESQUIRE
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153

and;

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

BY: ROBERT T. VLASIS III, ESQUIRE
W. SUTTON ANSLEY, ESQUIRE
MATTHEW SIEGER, ESQUIRE
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036

For the Plaintiffs;

SATBER LLC

BY: ARNOLD B. CALMANN, ESQUIRE
JEFFREY SO0S, ESQUIRE
KATHERINE A. ESCANLAR, ESQUIRE
One Gateway Center
Tenth Floor, Suite 1000
Newark, New Jersey 07102

and;

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI P.C.

BY: DOUGLAS H. CARSTEN, ESQUIRE
ELHAM FIROUZI STEINER, ESQUIRE
ARTHUR P. DYKHUIS, ESQUIRE
ALINA L. LITOSHYK, ESQUIRE
JAMES P.H. STEPHENS, ESQUIRE
MICHAEL TAYLOR DIMLER, ESQUIRE
12235 E1 Camino Real
San Diego, California 92130

and;

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI P.C.

BY: NICOLE STAFFORD, ESQUIRE
900 South Capital of Texas Hwy
Las Cimas IV, 5th Floor
Austin, Texas 78746

For the Defendants.

United States District Court
Newark, New Jersey

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

366

1 WITNESS INDEKX
2 WITNESS PAGE
3 DR. WILLIAM CURTIS BIGGS 367
4 DIRECT EXAMINATION OF DR. WILLIAM CURTIS BIGGS BY MS. 367
5 STEINER:
6 CROSS EXAMINATION OF DR. WILLIAM CURTIS BIGGS BY MR. 382
7 VLASIS:
8 REDIRECT EXAMINATION OF DR. WILLIAM CURTIS BIGGS BY 400
9 MS. STEINER:
10 DR. ROBERT DEFOREST MCDUFF 402
11 DIRECT EXAMINATION OF DR. ROBERT DEFOREST MCDUFF BY 403
12 MR. DYKHUIS:
13 CROSS EXAMINATION OF DR. ROBERT DEFOREST MCDUFF BY 425
14 MR. VLASIS:
15 DR. ALEXANDER HENRY SLOCUM 439
16 DIRECT EXAMINATION OF DR. ALEXANDER HENRY SLOCUM BY 440
17 MR. DESATI:
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

McDUFF - CROSS - VLASIS

439

Is the plaintiff ready to proceed?

MR. DESAT:
Dr. Alexander Slocum.
THE COURT:
THE DEPUTY CLERK:
Bible and raise your right.
(DR. ALEXANDER HENRY

testified as follows:)

Your Honor,

Please place your left

SLOCUM, having been duly sworn

the plaintiffs call

Please sit down.

hand on the

as a witness,

THE DEPUTY CLERK: Please state your full name for
the record.

THE WITNESS: Alexander Henry Slocum.

THE DEPUTY CLERK: Please spell your last name.

THE WITNESS: S-L-0-C-U-M.

THE DEPUTY CLERK: Thank you.

MR. CARSTON: Your Honor, I don't mean to interfere

with my learned friend's examination,

which we've been unable to resolve a dispute.

that the witness hasn't used at
came up for the first time with
noninfringement expert, Michael
purpose which they're trying to

by Mr. Desai that they will try

May I just see how the examination goes,

they try to do with it,

THE COURT: You may.

there is one exhibit for
It's an exhibit
all in his expert reports. It
my infringement --

Quinn. I don't know the

use it, but I've been assured

to use it.

see what

and raise an objection at that point?

United States District Court
Newark, New Jersey

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SLOCUM - DIRECT - DESAI 440

MR. CARSTON: Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Proceed.

(DIRECT EXAMINATION OF DR. ALEXANDER HENRY SLOCUM BY MR. DESAT:

Q Good afternoon.

A Good afternoon.

Q Could you please state your name for the record?
A Alexander Slocum Henry.

0 What is your occupation, Dr. Slocum?

A I am a professor of mechanical engineering at the

Massachusetts Institute of Technology in Cambridge,

Massachusetts.

Q Dr. Slocum, why are you here today?

A I'm here today to provide technical opinions regarding the
'844 patent.

Q What issues are you here to testify about specifically?

A On the validity of the patent.

Q Okay. And have you ever previously offered expert

opinions on the issue of patent invalidity?

A I have.

Q About how many times have you done that?

A Probably a couple of dozen.

Q Okay. Let's talk about your qualifications.

Please tell us about your education.
A I have a bachelor of science, master of science, and Ph.D.

in mechanical engineering, all from MIT in the years 1982, '83,

)

United States District Court
Newark, New Jersey

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




