1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY 2 3 SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, SANOFI-AVENTIS DEUTSCHLAND 4 GMBH, and SANOFI WINTHROP INDUSTRIE, 5 CIVIL ACTION NUMBER: Plaintiffs, 6 2:17-cv-09105-SRC-CLW vs. 7 MYLAN GMBH, BIOCON LTD., BIOCON RESEARCH LTD., 8 VOLUME 3 BIOCON SDN, BHD., and BIOCON S.A., 9 Defendants. TRIAL 10 MARTIN LUTHER KING BUILDING & U.S. COURTHOUSE 11 50 Walnut Street, Newark, New Jersey 07101 December 4, 2019 12 Commencing at 2:00 p.m. 13 BEFORE: THE HONORABLE STANLEY R. CHESLER, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 14 APPEARANCES: 15 16 WALSH PIZZI O'REILLY FALANGA LLP BY: LIZA M. WALSH, ESQUIRE 17 CHRISTINE I. GANNON, ESQUIRE KATELYN O'REILLY, ESQUIRE 18 WILLIAM T. WALSH, JR., ESQUIRE One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 600 19 Newark, New Jersey 07102 and; 20 21 22 Karen Friedlander, Official Court Reporter 23 friedlanderreporter@gmail.com (856) 756-0160 24 Proceedings recorded by mechanical stenography; 25 transcript produced by computer-aided transcription.

> United States District Court Newark, New Jersey

DOCKET

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

1 A P E A R A N C E S: (Cont'd.) 2 WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP BY: ELIZABETH S. WEISWASSER, ESQUIRE 3 ANISH R. DESAI, ESQUIRE ANNA DWYER, ESQUIRE 4 ANDREW GESIOR, ESQUIRE KATHRYN KANTHA, ESQUIRE 5 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 6 and; WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 7 BY: ROBERT T. VLASIS III, ESQUIRE W. SUTTON ANSLEY, ESQUIRE 8 MATTHEW SIEGER, ESQUIRE 2001 M Street NW, Suite 600 9 Washington, DC 20036 10 For the Plaintiffs; 11 SAIBER LLC BY: ARNOLD B. CALMANN, ESQUIRE 12 JEFFREY SOOS, ESQUIRE KATHERINE A. ESCANLAR, ESQUIRE 13 One Gateway Center Tenth Floor, Suite 1000 14 Newark, New Jersey 07102 and; 15 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI P.C. BY: DOUGLAS H. CARSTEN, ESQUIRE 16 ELHAM FIROUZI STEINER, ESQUIRE ARTHUR P. DYKHUIS, ESQUIRE 17 ALINA L. LITOSHYK, ESQUIRE JAMES P.H. STEPHENS, ESQUIRE 18 MICHAEL TAYLOR DIMLER, ESQUIRE 12235 El Camino Real 19 San Diego, California 92130 and; 20 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI P.C. NICOLE STAFFORD, ESQUIRE BY: 21 900 South Capital of Texas Hwy Las Cimas IV, 5th Floor 22 Austin, Texas 78746 23 For the Defendants. 24 25

DOCKE.

ALARM

United States District Court Newark, New Jersey

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

1	<u>WITNESS INDEX</u>	
2	WITNESS	PAGE
3	DR. WILLIAM CURTIS BIGGS	367
4	DIRECT EXAMINATION OF DR. WILLIAM CURTIS BIGGS BY MS.	367
5	STEINER:	
6	CROSS EXAMINATION OF DR. WILLIAM CURTIS BIGGS BY MR.	382
7	VLASIS:	
8	REDIRECT EXAMINATION OF DR. WILLIAM CURTIS BIGGS BY	400
9	MS. STEINER:	
10	DR. ROBERT DEFOREST MCDUFF	402
11	DIRECT EXAMINATION OF DR. ROBERT DEFOREST MCDUFF BY	403
12	MR. DYKHUIS:	
13	CROSS EXAMINATION OF DR. ROBERT DEFOREST MCDUFF BY	425
14	MR. VLASIS:	
15	DR. ALEXANDER HENRY SLOCUM	439
16	DIRECT EXAMINATION OF DR. ALEXANDER HENRY SLOCUM BY	440
17	MR. DESAI:	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

1	Is the plaintiff ready to proceed?
2	MR. DESAI: Your Honor, the plaintiffs call
3	Dr. Alexander Slocum.
4	THE COURT: Please sit down.
5	THE DEPUTY CLERK: Please place your left hand on the
6	Bible and raise your right.
7	(DR. ALEXANDER HENRY SLOCUM, having been duly sworn as a witness,
8	testified as follows:)
9	THE DEPUTY CLERK: Please state your full name for
10	the record.
11	THE WITNESS: Alexander Henry Slocum.
12	THE DEPUTY CLERK: Please spell your last name.
13	THE WITNESS: S-L-O-C-U-M.
14	THE DEPUTY CLERK: Thank you.
15	MR. CARSTON: Your Honor, I don't mean to interfere
16	with my learned friend's examination, there is one exhibit for
17	which we've been unable to resolve a dispute. It's an exhibit
18	that the witness hasn't used at all in his expert reports. It
19	came up for the first time with my infringement
20	noninfringement expert, Michael Quinn. I don't know the
21	purpose which they're trying to use it, but I've been assured
22	by Mr. Desai that they will try to use it.
23	May I just see how the examination goes, see what
24	they try to do with it, and raise an objection at that point?
25	THE COURT: You may.

United States District Court Newark, New Jersey

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

1	MR. CARSTON: Thank you, Your Honor.
2	THE COURT: Proceed.
3	(DIRECT EXAMINATION OF DR. ALEXANDER HENRY SLOCUM BY MR. DESAI:)
4	Q Good afternoon.
5	A Good afternoon.
6	Q Could you please state your name for the record?
7	A Alexander Slocum Henry.
8	Q What is your occupation, Dr. Slocum?
9	A I am a professor of mechanical engineering at the
10	Massachusetts Institute of Technology in Cambridge,
11	Massachusetts.
12	Q Dr. Slocum, why are you here today?
13	A I'm here today to provide technical opinions regarding the
14	'844 patent.
15	Q What issues are you here to testify about specifically?
16	A On the validity of the patent.
17	Q Okay. And have you ever previously offered expert
18	opinions on the issue of patent invalidity?
19	A I have.
20	Q About how many times have you done that?
21	A Probably a couple of dozen.
22	Q Okay. Let's talk about your qualifications.
23	Please tell us about your education.
24	A I have a bachelor of science, master of science, and Ph.D.
25	in mechanical engineering, all from MIT in the years 1982, '83,

United States District Court Newark, New Jersey

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.